

No. 15-537

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JUAN BRAVO-FERNANDEZ AND
HECTOR MARTINEZ-MALDONADO,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW
PROFESSORS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036

SCOTT SCHAEFFER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Plaza 66, Tower 1
1266 Nanjing Road West
Shanghai, 200040
People's Republic of China

JONATHAN D. HACKER
(Counsel of Record)
jhacker@omm.com
DEANNA M. RICE
JEREMY R. GIRTON*
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

**Admitted only in New York; supervised by principals of the firm*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A VACATED, UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONVICTION DOES NOT NULLIFY THE PRECLUSIVE EFFECT OF A UNANIMOUS VERDICT OF “NOT GUILTY”	4
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause Embodies Deep-Rooted Principles That Protect Defendants From Serial Prosecutions	4
B. The Decision Below Is Incompatible With This Court’s Double Jeopardy Precedents	10
II. THE PROLIFERATION OF OVERLAPPING CRIMINAL OFFENSES UNDERScores THE NEED TO AFFORD ACQUITTALS PROPER WEIGHT IN THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY ANALYSIS	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978).....	12
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896).....	2
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959).....	4, 5
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969).....	2, 7
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977).....	14
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	8, 13
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	7
<i>Duchess of Kingston’s Case</i> , 20 State Tr. 355 (1776).....	8, 9
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1069 (2013).....	8
<i>Fong Foo v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 141 (1962).....	8
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	2, 7, 8, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	11, 14
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989).....	6
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 490 F.2d 868 (2d Cir. 1973)	8
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	8
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916).....	9
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964).....	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975).....	15
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 666	3
28 U.S.C. § 2111	13
Act of Sept. 24, 1789, ch. 20, § 22, 1 Stat. 84	15
RULES	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Annals of Cong. 781 (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834)	6
2 J. Stephen, A History of the Criminal Law of England (1883)	16
4 The Digest of Justinian (Theodor Mommsen et al. eds., Univ. of Pa. Press 1985)	5
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries 326 (1769)	6
ABA Task Force on the Federalization of Criminal Law, <i>The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> (1998)	16, 17
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	5, 11
David S. Rudstein, <i>A Brief History of the Fifth Amendment Guarantee Against Double Jeopardy</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 193 (2005)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Demosthenes, <i>Against Leptines</i> , in Demosthenes pt. 20 (C.A. Vince & J.H. Vince trans., Harvard Univ. Press 1926).....	5
Donald Eric Burton, <i>A Closer Look at the Supreme Court and the Double Jeopardy Clause</i> , 49 Ohio St. L.J. 799 (1988).....	6, 7
George C. Thomas III, <i>Double Jeopardy: The History, The Law</i> (1998).....	6
John S. Baker, Jr., <i>Measuring the Explosive Growth of Federal Crime Legislation</i> , Federalist Society (2004).....	16
John S. Baker, <i>Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes</i> , Heritage Found. Legal Mem. No. 26 (June 16, 2008).....	16, 18
Julie O’Sullivan, <i>The Federal Criminal “Code” Is a Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as Case Study</i> , 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (2006)	17
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>Crime and Punishment in American History</i> (1993).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Over-Criminalization of Conduct/Over-Federalization of Criminal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 7 (2009)</i>	17
Peter Westen & Richard Drubel, <i>Toward a General Theory of Double Jeopardy</i> , 1978 Sup. Ct. Rev. 81 (1978).....	4
R. Gainer, <i>Report to the Attorney General on Federal Criminal Code Reform</i> , 1 Crim. L.F. 99 (1989).....	16
Robert Weisberg, <i>Crime and Law: An American Tragedy</i> , 125 Harv. L. Rev. 1425 (2012)	18
The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison)	16
William Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 Mich. L. Rev. 505 (2001)	17
